CORRECTING THE MAGNETIC FIELD OFFSETS INSIDE THE
UNDULATORS OF THE EuXFEL USING THE K-MONOCHROMATOR
F. Brinker, DESY, Hamburg, Germany
S. Casalbuoni, W. Freund, European XFEL, Schenefeld, Germany
Abstract
Hard X-ray free-electron lasers (XFELs) generate
intense coherent X-ray beams by passing electrons
through undulators, i.e. very long periodic magnet

appear as the spatial distribution of the undulator
radiation at an energy slightly below the first harmonic.
The precision of this method still has to be
investigated – from the measurements so far it should
be better than 10 µT.
Further studies are planned to further improve the
method, investigate the observed effects and measure
also the second high-energy beamline SASE1.
REFERENCES
[1] W. Decking et al.,  “A MHz-repetition-rate hard X-ray
free-electron laser  driven by a  superconducting linear
accelerator”,  Nature  Photonics.,  vol.  14,  p. 391-397,
Jun. 2020.
[2] D.  Graham  and  D.  Ladiges,  “Ambient  field
measurement  in  the  tunnel  XTD1”,  EuXFEL,
Schenefeld, Germany. WP71/2011/05, March 2011.
[3] M. Vakili,  “Ambient Magnetic Field Measurements in
XTD2/XTD4  and  Ambient  Field  Corrections  for
SASE1,  2  and  3”,  EuXFEL,  Schenefeld,  Germany.
WP71/2012/05, Oct. 2012.
[4] G. Deron, S. Damaschke “Comparison of new and old
measurements  of  the  ambient  magnetic  field  in  the
tunnels  XTD1,  XTD2  and  XTD4”,  EuXFEL,
Schenefeld, Germany. WP71/2016/02, March 2016.
[5] J. Pflüger, “Update for the integrated two Wire Dipole
Corrector”,  EuXFEL,  Schenefeld,  Germany.
WP71/2015/03, Jan. 2015.
[6] M. Yakopov, “Installation Instruction of the Two Wire
Correction System and Temperature Sensor Adaptor on
the European XFEL undulator vacuum chamber (VC)
segments”,  EuXFEL,  Schenefeld,  Germany.
WP71/2015/12, Jun. 2015.
Figure 5: The blue and orange bars are the results obtained for the left and right side of the rings. While both sides give a similar
result for quite a number of undulators, this is not the case for others. The reason is not clear yet and further investigation is needed.
The measurements have been done with an electron energy of 14 GeV and undulators set to 9.15 keV, which corresponds to an
undulator gap of 13.5 mm.